

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC14-1265
(Consolidated with Case Nos. SC14-1266
and SC14-1267)

L.T. Case No.: 5D12-3823

LEWIS BROOKE BARTRAM and
THE PLANTATION AT PONTE VEDRA, INC.

Appellant,

vs.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and
PATRICIA J. BARTRAM

Appellee.

BRIEF OF THE AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND
THE JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION

Lynn Drysdale, Esquire
Jacksonville Area Legal Aid, Inc.
126 West Adams Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Tel: (904) 356-8371, Ext. 306
Florida Bar Number: 508489
Lynn.drysdale@jaxlegalaid.org
On behalf of the National Association
of Consumer Advocates

and

Thomas A. Cox, Esquire*
National Consumer Law Center
P.O. Box 1314
Portland, Maine 04104
Tel: 207-749-6671
tac@gwi.net

J.L. Pottenger, Jr., Esquire*
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Organization
133 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
Tel: 203-432-4800/Fax: 203-432-1426
j.pottenger@yale.edu

James C. Sturdevant, Esquire*
The Sturdevant Law Firm
The Dividend Building
354 Pine Street, Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: 415 477-2410/Fax: 415 477-2420
jsturdevant@sturdevantlaw.com
On behalf of the National Association of Consumer Advocates

*Counsel seeking to appear through compliance with Rule 9.440(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure and Rule 2.510, Florida Rules of Judicial Administration

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... vi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE VAST MAJORITY OF STATES WITH LAW ON THE QUESTION REJECT AUTOMATIC DECELERATION OF THE NOTE ON DISMISSAL OF A FORECLOSURE ACTION.....3

a. New York3

b. Connecticut4

c. Louisiana5

d. Washington6

e. New Jersey7

f. Arizona.....8

g. Texas8

h. Nevada.....10

i. New Mexico.....11

j. Arkansas12

k. States that Reject *Singleton*: Ohio, Maine, and Kentucky.....13

II. THE ONLY TWO STATES THAT PROVIDE FOR AUTOMATIC DECELERATION OF THE NOTE ON DISMISSAL OF A FORECLOSURE ACTION WITHOUT PREJUDICE ARE DISTINGUISHABLE.15

a. California.....16

b. Indiana.....19

III. NEXT STEPS20

IV. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afolabi v. Atlantic Mortg. & Investment Corp.</i> , 849 N.E.2d 1170 (Ind. 2006).....	19
<i>Arbisser v. Gelbelman</i> , 730 N.Y.S.2d 157 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001), <i>appeal denied</i> , 769 N.E.2d 352 (2002)	4
<i>Bankers Trust Co. of California, N.S. v. Baca</i> , 151 P.3d 88 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006)	12
<i>Booher v. Richmond Square</i> , 310 N.E.2d 89 (Ind. Ct. App. 1974)	19
<i>Cadle Co II Inc. v. Fountain</i> , 281 P.3d 1158 (Nev. 2009)	10, 11
<i>California Sav. & Loan Soc. v. Culver</i> , 59 P. 292 (Cal. 1899).....	17, 18
<i>Clawson v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00212, 2013 WL 1948128 (S.D. Texas, May 9, 2013).....	10
<i>Clayton Natl. v. Guldi</i> , 763 N.Y.S.2d 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) (mem.).....	4
<i>Debina v. City of Hurst</i> , 516 S.W.2d 460 (Tex. Civ. App. 1974)	9
<i>DTND Sierra Investments LLC v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 738 (W.D. Tex. 2013)	10
<i>Edwards v. Mortgage Sec., Inc. of Santa Barbara</i> , 44 P.2d 1056 (Cal. Ct. App. 1935).....	16
<i>EMC Mtge. Corp. v. Patella</i> , 720 N.Y.S.2d 161 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	3, 4
<i>Federal Natl. Mtge. Assn. v Mebane</i> . 618 N.Y.S.2d 88 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	4
<i>Fid. Bank v. Krenisky</i> , 807 A.2d 968 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002), <i>appeal denied</i> , 811 A.2d 1291 (Conn. 2002).....	4, 5
<i>Gordon A. Washington v. Specialized Loan Servicing (In re Gordon A. Washington)</i> , No. 14-14573-TBA, Doc. 28 (Bankr. D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2014)	7
<i>Hamlin v. Peckler</i> , No. 2005-SC-000166-MR, 2005 WL 3500784 (Ky. Dec. 22, 2005).....	15
<i>Harrison v. Smith</i> , 814 So. 2d 42 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Holy Cross Church of God in Christ v. Wolf</i> , 44 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2001).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Samson Const. Corp.</i> , 704 A.2d 866 (Me. 1997)	14, 15
<i>Keeler v. Baird</i> , 191 P. 563 (Cal. Ct. App. 1920).....	17
<i>Khan v. GBAK Properties, Inc.</i> , 371 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. Civ. App. 2012).....	9
<i>Kirsch v. Cranberry Fin., LLC</i> , 178 Wash. App. 1031 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)....	6, 7
<i>Leonard v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. H-13-3019, 2014 WL 4161769 (S.D. Texas, August 19, 2014).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Fed. Land Bank of St. Louis</i> , 174 S.W.2d 671 (Ark. 1943)	12
<i>Moore v. Russell</i> , 65 P. 624 (Cal. 1901).....	17
<i>Murphy v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , No. H-12- 3278, 2014 WL 1653081 (S.D. Tex., April 23, 2014)	8, 9

<i>San Antonio Real-Estate Building & Loan Assoc. v. Stewart</i> , 61 S.W. 386 (Tex. 1901).....	9
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Associates</i> , 882 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 2004).....	2
<i>Smith v. Walcott</i> , 512 P.2d 679 (N.M. 1973).....	11
<i>TPM Holdings, Inc. v. Swann</i> , 85 Wash. App. 1089 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)	7
<i>U.S. Bank Natl. Assn. v. Gullotta</i> , 899 N.E.2d 987 (Ohio 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Wood v. Fitz-Simmons</i> , No. 02-CA-CV-2008-0041, 2009 WL 580784 (Ariz. Ct. App., Mar. 6, 2009)	8

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-548 (West 2013).....	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-56-111(a).....	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-576(a)	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. Sec. 413.090 (West 2014)	1
La. Civil Code Ann. art. 3498.....	1
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 752 (2013).....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 12A:3-118(a) (West 2013)	1
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 37-1-3 (West 2014)	1
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213 (McKinney 2012).....	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 11.190	1
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2305.06 (West 2013).....	1
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.004(3) (West 2013).....	1
Wash. Rev. Code § 62A.3-118	1
